

RECEIVED
U.S. E.P.A.

2015 AUG 18 AM 11:47

ENVIR. APPEALS BOARD

BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
WASHINGTON, DC

In re:)
) RCRA Appeal No. 15-01
Carbon Injection Systems LLC;)
Scott Forster, and Eric Lofquist,)
)
Docket no. RCRA-05-2011-0009)
)
Respondents.)

RESPONDENTS CARBON INJECTION SYSTEMS LLC, SCOTT FORSTER AND
ERIC LOFQUIST'S OPENING BRIEF

Keven Drummond Eiber
Meagan L. Moore
Michael P. O'Donnell
BROUSE MCDOWELL
600 Superior Avenue East, Suite 1600
Cleveland, OH 44114
Tel: (216) 830-6816
Fax: (216) 830-6807
keiber@brouse.com
mmoore@brouse.com
mdonnell@brouse.com

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	6
A. The Phrase “Burned For Energy Recovery” Does Not Include Materials Burned to Recover Chemical Energy.	6
1. <u>The Standard of Review</u>	6
2. <u>The Definition of Solid Waste.</u>	7
3. <u>The Plain Meaning of “Burning for Energy Recovery” Does Not Include The Enthalpy of Materials Used in Chemical Reactions, or “Chemical Energy.”</u>	9
4. <u>Region 5’s Expansive Interpretation of Energy as Including Chemical Energy Cannot Be Harmonized with the Objectives of the Statute.</u>	12
5. <u>The Regulatory History Demonstrates That “Burning for Energy Recovery” Means the Generation of Substantial Useful Heat Energy, not Chemical Energy.</u>	14
6. <u>Region 5’s Interpretation is Not Supported by U.S. EPA’s Previously Articulated Interpretations and is Entitled to No Deference.</u>	19
B. Region 5, Prior to Initiating This Enforcement Proceeding, Did Not Provide Notice of its Interpretation That the Phrase “Burned for Energy Recovery” Extends to Burning for the Recovery of Chemical Energy.	22
C. It Was Not Appropriate for Region 5 to Rely on Its New “Chemical Energy” Interpretation in Seeking Civil Penalties for Past Behavior.	25
D. The Hydrocarbon Materials Distributed by Carbon Injection Systems to WCI Steel, Inc., Did Not Supply Substantial, Useful Heat Energy Upon Combustion in the Raceway of WCI Steel’s Iron Blast Furnace	27

1. The Standard of Review.27

2. Injectants Do Not Supply Substantial, Useful Heat Energy Upon Partial
Combustion in the Raceway of A Blast Furnace. 28

**E. Region 5 Bears the Burden of Proof on the Various Issues
Identified For Briefing.** 33

CONCLUSION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Mining Congress v. EPA, 824 F.2d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 1987)7

Black & Decker Corp. v. Comm’r, 986 F.2d 60 (4th Cir. 1993)8

Donovan v. A. Amorello & Sons, Inc., 761 F.2d 61 (1st Cir. 1985)21

Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp., 529 U.S. 120 (2000)8

Gates & Fox Co. v. OSHA, 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir.1986)26

General Carbon Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm’n.,
860 F.2d 479 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....21

General Electric Co. v. United States EPA, 53 F.3d 1324, (Dist. D.C. 1995)26

In re 170 Alaska Placer Mines, More or Less, 1 E.A.D. 616 (Adm’r 1980)37

In re Adams, 13 E.A.D. 310 (EAB 2007).....34

In re Bil-Dry Corp., 9 E.A.D. 575 (EAB 2001)8

In re City of Salisbury, 10 E.A.D. 263 (EAB 2002)28, 34, 36, 37

In re Echevarria, 5 E.A.D. 626 (EAB 1994)28

In re Gen. Motors Auto., 14 E.A.D. 1 (EAB 2008)28

In re Harpoon P’ship, 12 E.A.D. 182 (EAB 2005), *appeal dismissed*,
Harpoon P’ship v. EPA, No. 05-2806 (7th Cir. Aug. 24, 2005)8

In re Howmet Corporation, 13 E.A.D. 272 (EAB 2007)7, 8

In re John A. Capozzi d/b/a Capozzi Custom Cabinets, 11 E.A.D. 10, 2003 WL 1787938 (EAB
2003)34

In re Julie’s Limousine & Coachworks, Inc., 11 E.A.D. 498 (EAB 2004)6, 28

In re Lazarus, Inc., 7 E.A.D. 318 (EAB 1997)8

In re LVI Env. Servs., Inc., 10 E.A.D. 99 (EAB 2001)34

In re Lyon Cnty. Landfill, 10 E.A.D. 416 (EAB 2002), *aff’d*, No. Civ-02-907

(D. Minn. June 7, 2004), *aff'd*, 406 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2005)6

In re Morton L. Friedman & Schmitt Const. Co., 11 E.A.D. 302 (EAB 2004),
aff'd, *Friedman v. United States Environmental Protection Agency*,
No. 2:04-CV-00517-WBS-DAD (E.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 2005)6, 34

In re New Waterbury, Ltd. 5 E.A.B. 529 (EAB 1993)34, 36, 37

In re Ocean State Asbestos Removal, Inc., 7 E.A.D. 522 (EAB 1998)6, 28

In re Port of Oakland, 4 E.A.D. 170 (EAB 1992)28

In re Smith Farm Enterprises, LLC, 15 E.A.D. ___, CWA Appeal No. 08-02, 2011 EPA App.
LEXIS 10 (EAB, March 16, 2011)6, 28

In re The Bullen Co. Inc., 9 E.A.D. 620 (EAB 2001)6

In re U.S. Army, Fort Wainwright Cent. Heating & Power Plant,
11 E.A.D. 126 (EAB 2003)8

In re Vico Constr. Corp., 12 E.A.D. 298 (EAB 2005)34

Johnson v. United States, 130 S. Ct. 1265 (2010)9

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke, 551 U.S. 158, 127 S. Ct. 2339 (2007)21

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co., 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652 (1950).....25

Norfolk S. Ry. Co. v. Shanklin, 529 U.S. 344, 120 S. Ct. 1467 (2000).....21

Satellite Broadcasting Co. v. FCC, 824 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....25

Sec. of Labor v. W. Fuels-Utah, Inc., 900 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1990)8

T.S. v. Bd. of Educ., 10 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 1993)8

Udall v. Tallman, 380 U.S. 1, 16 S. Ct. 792 (1965)21

United States Nat'l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., 508 U.S. 439 (1993)8

United States v. Eastern of N.J., 77 F. Supp. 964 (1991).....36, 37

United States v. First City Nat'l Bank of Houston, 386 U.S. 361 (1967)36, 37

United States v. Havelock, 664 F.3d 1284 (9th Cir. 2012)9

United States v. Hoechst Celanese Corp., 128 F.3d 216, (4th Cir. 1997).....26

United States v. Lambert, 915 F. Supp. 797 (S.D. W. Va. 1996)34

United States v. RGM Corp., 222 F. Supp. 780, (E.D. VA. 2002).....34

United States v. Southern Indiana Gas and Electric Co., 245 F. Supp. 2d 994
(S.D. Ind. 2003)26

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB, 340 U.S. 474 (1951)28

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(a)6, 34, 36

40 C.F.R. § 22.24(b)6, 34

40 C.F.R. § 22.30(f)6, 28

40 C.F.R. § 261.....27

40 C.F.R. Part 26617

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-027

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(C)35, 36

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(C)(2)(i)36

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(E)35, 37

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(E)(1)36, 37

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02(E)(1)(a).....36

Ohio Admin. Code § 3745-51-02 (E)(2)7, 37
